DUAL-FACE SEALS
Product Performance. Affordability. Availability
2
ABOUT BLACK HAWK SEALS
Black Hawk Seals, LLC is an innovative supplier of high quality,
competitively priced seals developed exclusively for the fluid
power industry, available through select, authorized dealers and
distributors. Engineered for the most demanding seal applications

Oil
9
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
M _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _    _ _
The Dual-Face Seals and Heavy Duty Dual-Face Seals
listed in this catalog are a small sample of available
sizing. Refer to the part number formatting below and
materials when ordering your Dual-Face Seals.
Call Black Hawk Seals at (260) 615-3951 for pricing
and tooling options.
Profile Style
DF
DO
Seal OD x10
Ex: 90mm = 0900
Seal ID x10
Ex: 73mm = 0730
Seal Height x10
Ex: 20mm = 200
Metal Material
M1 = 15CrMo
M2 = 15CRr3Mo
Rubber Material
R1 = NBR
R2 = HNBR
R3 = Silicone
10
INSTALLATION NOTES
• The O-ring must be seated in the outer radius (type DO) inside the retaining lip.
• Only remove the seal from its packing immediately prior to installation.
• Do not use sharp instruments during assembly which may damage the O-ring and
cause eventual failure.
• Do not lay the seal on the lapped surface.
• Coat the seal face with a thin film of oil using a clean, lint-free cloth or similar.
• Perform a visual check of the O-ring and seal’s position, ensuring it is
symmetrically seated and that the O-ring is not twisted.
• Properly adjust the housing clearance gap.
• Always use an installation tool (pictured below) for the best installation results.
See next page for sizing.
PRESS PRESS
A B
Black Hawk Seals offers two types of
installing tools. Contact us for details.
11
INSTALLATION TOOL
Installation Tool Drawing No.
FAT0010 CS9200
FAT0020 CS8250
FAT0030 CS7800
FAT0040 CS3250
FAT0050 CS2202
FAT0060 CS2050
FAT0070 CS1780
FAT0080 CS1630
FAT0090 CS10300
FAT0100 CS8950
FAT0110 CS3660
FAT0120 CS5590
FAT0130 CS6670
FAT0140 CS5050
FAT0150 CS10440
FAT0170 CS3180
FAT0180 CS1780
FAT0190 CS4290
FAT0200 CS1095
FAT0210 CS1501
FAT0230 CS1150
FAT0240 CS1240
FAT0250 CS1542
FAT0260 CS7800
FAT0270 CS2204
FAT0280 CS2980
FAT0290 CS3500